
1054 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES

MEASUREMENTS AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES

As the number of streams on which streamflow information is likely to be desired far exceeds the number of stream-gaging stations feasible to operate at 
one time, the U.S. Geological Survey collects limited streamflow data at sites other than stream-gaging stations.  When limited streamflow data are collected 
on a systematic basis over a period of years for use in hydrologic analyses, the site at which the data are collected is called a partial-record station.  Data 
collected at these partial-record stations are usable in low-flow or floodflow analyses, depending on the type of data collected.  In addition, discharge 
measurements are made at other sites not included in the partial-record program. These measurements are generally made in times of drought or flood to give 
better areal coverage to these events. These measurements and others collected for some special reason are called measurements at miscellaneous sites.

Station Number Measured  Measurements 
        and Drainage previously 
     Stream Tributary to Location area (water Date Discharge 

(mi2) years) (ft3/s)

  DISCHARGE MEASUREMENTS MADE AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES DURING WATER YEAR 2005, IN ATLANTIC SLOPE BASINS

ROANOKE RIVER BASIN

02077348 Dan River Lat 36°29'03", long 78°58'47", 17.8 1970, 2-2-05 20.9
Marlowe Person County, Hydrologic Unit 1974, 5-3-05 19.7
Creek 03010104, at bridge on Secondary 1976, 8-3-05 9.08

Road 1322, downstream of Fishing 1978,
Branch, and 1.2 mi west of Woodsdale. 1980-2003

02079264 Roanoke Lat 36°22'10", long 78°24'31", Vance 6.0 1970, 12-9-04 7.62
Nutbush River County, Hydrologic Unit 03010102, 1974, 3-18-05 19.0
Creek at bridge on Secondary Road 1317, 1976, 6-6-05 6.37

0.1 mi upstream from Buggs Island 1978-2004 8-1-05 4.15
Reservoir, and 3 mi north of Henderson.

02079717 Roanoke Lat 36°32'27", long 78°11'43", Warren 52.9 1954, 12-9-04 40.2
Smith River County, Hydrologic Unit 03010106, 1961-63, 3-18-05 188
Creek at bridge on U.S. Highway 1, 0.3 mi 1966, 6-6-05 31.9

downstream of Blue Mud Creek, and 1976, 8-1-05 3.57
0.1 mi west of Paschall. 1979-2004

PAMLICO RIVER BASIN

02081547 Tar River Lat 36°13'22", long 78°34’35", Granville County, 44.1 1970-73, 12-9-04 19.6
Fishing Hydrologic Unit 03020101, at bridge on Secondary 1997-2004 3-18-05 151
Creek Road 1643, 2.9 mi upstream from mouth, and 6.3 mi 6-6-05 7.33

south of Oxford. 8-1-05 11.4

0208273350 Swift Creek Lat 36°10'40", long 78°11'29", Franklin County, 76.2 1997-2004 12-3-04 99.5
Sandy Hydrologic Unit 03020101, at bridge on Secondary 3-17-05 168
Creek Road 1436, 2 mi southeast of Gupton. 6-13-05 48.2

8-8-05 24.4

 NEUSE RIVER BASIN

02087251 Neuse River Lat 35°50'15", long 78°46'52", Wake County, 52.2 1983-91, 10-8-04 40.2
Crabtree Hydrologic Unit 03020201, at  bridge on Secondary 1997-2004 2-7-05 72.4
Creek Road 1795, 0.3 mi downstream from Hayleys 5-9-05 389

Branch, and 3.5 mi north of Cary. 8-1-05 1.36

0208732544 Crabtree Creek Lat 35°47'37", long 78°38'35", Wake County, .59 1984-92, 10-1-04 0.52
Pigeon House Hydrologic Unit 03020201, at Dortch 1997-2004 1-31-05 0.28
Creek Street, and 1.2 mi north of Raleigh. 5-4-05 0.39

8-1-05 0.73



DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES
1055

DISCHARGE MEASUREMENTS MADE AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES DURING WATER YEAR 2005--Continued

Station Number Measured  Measurements 
        and Drainage previously 
     Stream Tributary to Location area (water Date Discharge 

(mi2) years) (ft3/s)

CAPE FEAR RIVER BASIN

02093250 Cape Fear Lat 36°12'47", long 79°57'24", Guilford 14.1 1971, 12-3-04 9.25
Haw River County, Hydrologic Unit 03030002, on 1973, 3-23-05 87.0
River Secondary Road 2109, 0.2 mi downstream 1984, 7-7-05 0

of Rocky Branch, and 3.3 mi northeast 1986-2004 8-15-05 0
of Oak Ridge.

02093423 Haw River Lat 36°16'53", long 79°36'37", Rockingham 12.1a 1970-73, 10-7-04 6.33
Little County, Hydrologic Unit 03030002,  at bridge 1976-77, 2-4-05 21.1
Troublesome on Secondary Road 2600, 0.8 mi west of  1996-2004 5-4-05 7.19
Creek Thompsonville, and 1 mi upstream from mouth. 8-5-05 3.60

02095091 Buffalo Lat 36°06'45", long 79°40'19", Guilford 43.5 1969-70, 12-2-04 54.1
South Creek County, Hydrologic Unit 03030002, at 1973, 3-22-05 63.2
Buffalo bridge on Secondary Road 2821, 0.8 mi 1976-81, 8-16-05 30.4
Creek northwest of McLeansville, and 1.4 mi 1983-89,

upstream from mouth. 1991-2004

02095681 Haw River Lat 36°10'23", long 79°30'38", Alamance 256 1969-70, 11-30-04 380
Reedy County, Hydrologic Unit 03030002, at 1973, 3-29-05 2,360
Fork bridge on State Highway 87 at Ossipee, 1976-2004 8-23-05 103

and 0.5 mi upstream from mouth.

02096230 Stony Creek Lat 36°11'20", long 79°23'43", Alamance County, 24.1 1949-57, 10-7-04 8.31
Jordan Creek Hydrologic Unit 03030002, at bridge on 1959-62, 2-4-05 74.7

Secondary Road 1754, 1.0 mi south of Union 1966, 5-5-05 6.38
Ridge, and 2.0 mi above mouth. 1997-2004 8-5-05 0.13

02096829 Cape Fear Lat 35°56'29", long 79°18'58", Alamance 1083 1954-55, 12-2-04 1,240
Haw River River County, Hydrologic Unit 03030002, at 1974, 1992 3-22-05 1,080

bridge on Secondary Road 2171 at Saxapahaw, 1995-2004 6-22-05 239
8.5 mi upstream from Motes Creek. 9-8-05 102

02097521 New Hope Lat 35°51'48", long 79°00'35", 45.6 1970, 12-3-04 25.0
Morgan River Chatham County, Hydrologic Unit 1973, 3-22-05 38.4
Creek 03030002, at bridge on Secondary 1976, 5-3-05 19.6

Road 1726, 2 mi upstream from Cub 1978, 8-4-05 13.2
Creek, and 4 mi north of Farrington. 1980-2004

02101001 Deep River Lat 35°26'26", long 79°35'20", 139 1973-74, 11-30-04 50.3
Bear Moore County, Hydrologic Unit 1985-2004 4-6-05 98.0
Creek 03030003, at bridge on State 6-27-05 15.6

Highway 705, 0.5 mi north of 9-9-05 1.38
Robbins, and 1 mi downstream of
Cabin Creek.

0210102530 Cape Fear Lat 35°28'40", long 79°31'12", 792 1993, 1995, 6-27-05 25.8
Deep River Moore County, Hydrologic Unit 1997, 1999,
River 03030004, at State Highway 22 2001-04

near High Falls.

a Approximately.



1056 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES

DISCHARGE MEASUREMENTS MADE AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES DURING WATER YEAR 2005--Continued

Station Number Measured  Measurements 
        and Drainage previously 
     Stream Tributary to Location area (water Date Discharge 

(mi2) years) (ft3/s)

 CAPE FEAR RIVER BASIN--Continued

02102634 Cape Fear Lat 35°19'33", long 78°43'26", 217 1968, 12-1-04 172
Upper River Harnett County, Hydrologic Unit 1974-76, 3-21-05 798
Little 03030004, at bridge on Secondary 1979, 5-4-05 91.3
River Road 2021, 1.5 mi upstream from 1985-2004 8-15-05 55.4

mouth, and 2.8 mi west of Erwin.

02102897 Cape Fear Lat 35°12'13", long 79°12'59", Moore 110 1997-2002, 12-8-04 90.2
Lower River County, Hydrologic Unit 030300004, at 2003†, 2004 4-5-05 154
Little bridge on Secondary Road 2023, 0.5 mi 8-3-05 111
River above James Creek, 1.0 mi southwest of 9-9-05 3.02

Lobelia.

02104279 Cape Fear Lat 34°58'10", long 79°06'40", Hoke County, 150a 1973-74, 12-7-05 175
Rockfish River Hydrologic Unit 03030004, at bridge on 1978, 3-24-05 254
Creek Secondary Road 1432, 0.2 mi downstream of 1980-91, 7-21-05 191

Puppy Creek, and 1.2 mi northeast or Arabia. 1997-2004 9-8-05 66.1

PEE DEE RIVER BASIN

02115860 Yadkin Lat 36°00'01", long 80°20'25", Forsyth County, 186 1964-87, 10-27-04 91.3
Muddy River Hydrologic Unit 03040101, 100 ft upstream 1988-93, 12-8-04 151
Creek from bridge on Secondary Road 2995, 0.2 mi 1996-2004 5-11-05 124

downstream of Salem Creek and 1.8 mi east of 8-10-05 2,260
Muddy Creek.

02120521 South Lat 35°46'03", long 80°37'34", Rowan 96.6 1985-2004 12-6-04 66.5
Third Yadkin County, Hydrologic Unit 03040102, at 1-26-05 69.1
Creek River bridge on Secondary Road 1970, and 3-30-05 307

2.2 mi west of Woodleaf. 5-11-05 64.1
8-10-05 280

02123500 Pee Dee Lat 35°25'47", long 80°01'05", 342 1938-71†, 10-4-04 141
Uwharrie River Montgomery County, Hydrologic Unit 1981-2004 11-3-04 57.8
River 03040103, at State Highway 109, 1 mi 3-15-05 298

upstream from McLeans Creek, and 3 mi 8-5-05 34.6
south of Eldorado. 9-30-05 12.0

02123881 Pee Dee Lat 35°28'29", long 80°46'48", 13.4 1970-2004 12-27-05 12.4
Rocky River Mecklenburg County, Hydrologic Unit 4-27-05 14.5
River 03040105, at bridge on Secondary Road 4-28-05 13.2

1608, 1.3 mi upstream from West Branch, 8-5-05 7.67
and 4.2 mi southeast of Davidson 9-20-05 4.41

a Approximately.
† Operated as a continuous-record gaging station.



DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES
1057

DISCHARGE MEASUREMENTS MADE AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES DURING WATER YEAR 2005--Continued

Station Number Measured  Measurements 
        and Drainage previously 
     Stream Tributary to Location area (water Date Discharge 

(mi2) years) (ft3/s)

PEE DEE RIVER BASIN--Continued

02124193 Coddle Lat 35°29'23", long 80°42'58", 5.27 2001-04 11-1-04 1.62
Park Creek Cabarrus County, Hydrologic Unit 11-30-04 4.16
Creek 03040105, at bridge on Secondary 12-28-04 3.50

Road 1624, 0.5 mi upstream from 2-7-05 3.94 
mouth, and 4.3 mi west of Kannapolis. 2-22-05 4.57 

3-30-05 9.77
4-28-05 3.50
5-17-05 2.81
6-24-05 2.09
7-20-05 2.00
8-18-05 7.55
9-9-05 1.36

0212420410 Coddle Lat 35°28'29", long 80°42'03", 6.34 2001-04 11-1-04 2.51
Mill Creek Cabarrus County, Hydrologic Unit 11-30-04 4.28
Creek 03040105, 0.1 mi downstream from 12-28-04 4.38

Secondary Road 1622, and 5 mi southwest 2-7-05 4.60 
of Kannapolis. 2-22-05 5.00

3-30-05 11.6
4-28-05 3.80
5-17-05 3.12
6-24-05 1.79
7-20-05 1.99
8-18-05 7.26
9-9-05 1.20

02124206 Rocky River Lat 35°26'12", long 80°41'52", 47.5 1973, 2001 11-1-04 5.49
Coddle Cabarrus County, Hydrologic Unit 11-30-04 5.59
Creek 03040105, at bridge on State 12-28-04 6.01

Highway 73, 0.7 mi downstream 2-7-05 4.28
from Mill Creek, and 7 mi northwest 2-22-05 4.28
of Concord. 4-28-05 10.7

5-17-05 3.17
6-24-05 2.20
7-20-05 0.32
8-18-05 4.28
9-9-05 4.19

02124374 Rocky River Lat 35°20'50", long 80°32'52", 45.4 1974-84, 10-1-04 42.3
Irish Cabarrus County, Hydrologic Unit 1986-2004 11-16-04 14.6
Buffalo 03040105, at bridge on Secondary Road 4-7-05 25.4
Creek 1132, 1 mi south of Faggarts Crossroads, 8-3-05 10.3

and 1 mi upstream from mouth.

02124401 Pee Dee Lat 35°19'26", long 80°30'59", 393 1970-71, 11-16-04 183
Rocky River Cabarrus County, Hydrologic Unit 1973-2004 4-28-05 195
River 03040105, at bridge on U.S. Highway 8-5-05 121

601, 1 mi upstream from Hamby 9-20-05 63.4
Branch, and 3 mi southeast of
Faggarts Crossroads.

02125126 Rocky River Lat 35°13'05", long 80°15'28", 198 1970-71, 10-5-04 135
Long Stanly County, Hydrologic Unit 1973-2004 1-5-05 67.5
Creek 03040105, at bridge on Secondary 4-6-05 194

Road 1917, 1 mi upstream from 8-3-05 82.7
mouth, and 4 mi east of Oakboro. 9-22-05 16.4



1058 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES

DISCHARGE MEASUREMENTS MADE AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES DURING WATER YEAR 2005--Continued

Station Number Measured  Measurements 
        and Drainage previously 
     Stream Tributary to Location area (water Date Discharge 

(mi2) years) (ft3/s)

PEE DEE RIVER BASIN--Continued

02125482 Rocky River Lat 35°04'16", long 80°24'25", Union 153 1961-62, 12-8-04 43.0
Richardson County, Hydrologic Unit 03040105, 1981-84, 1-6-05 21.4
Creek at bridge on Secondary Road 1649, 1986-2003 5-10-05 15.0

1.2 mi downstream of Watson Creek, 8-3-05 29.9
and 1.5 mi northwest of Fairfield. 9-23-05 9.58

02129341 Pee Dee Lat 34°55'05", long 79°49'50", 134 1970-71, 11-18-04 86.1
Hitchcock River Richmond County, Hydrologic Unit 1974, 6-21-05 22.3
Creek 03040201, downstream of dam at 1979-84, 8-11-05 182

Cordova, and 1.2 mi upstream from 1986-2004 9-21-05 144
mouth.

02129527 Pee Dee Lat 34°54'15", long 79°55'51", 92.8 1985-2004 11-18-04 18.5
Jones River Anson County, Hydrologic Unit 8-11-05 76.8
Creek 03040201, at bridge on State 9-21-05 7.90

Highway 145, 2.9 mi downstream 9-21-05 14.9
of Hale Creek, and 3.1 mi southwest
of Pee Dee.

02129558 Pee Dee Lat 34°51'45", long 79°43'09", 12.9 1970-71, 11-18-04 9.79
Marks River Richmond County, Hydrologic Unit 1979-84, 6-21-05 2.64
Creek 03040201, at bridge on Secondary 1986-2001, 8-11-05 11.7

Road 1812, 1.3 mi downstream of 2003-04 9-21-05 38.4
City Lake spillway, and 2.4 mi 
southwest of Hamlet.

SANTEE RIVER BASIN

02141245 Catawba Lat 35°49’31", long 81°38’10", Burke 89.5 1949-50,b 4-28-05 89.4
Lower River County, Hydrologic Unit 03050101, 1964-69,b 5-19-05 73.8
Creek at bridge on Secondary Road 1501, 1972-73, 6-21-05 101

0.8 mi downstream of Husband Creek, 1975-84, 9-27-05 53.5
and 7 mi northeast of Morganton. 1986-92,

1993-94,†

1995-2004

0214272204 Catawba Lat 35°20'10", long 81°00'50", Gaston 116 1986-2004 12-15-04 116
Dutchmans River County, Hydrologic Unit 03050102, 4-18-05 143
Creek at bridge on Secondary Road 1918 8-8-05 50.8 

and 0.7 mi west of Mountain Island. 9-19-05 21.4

02143027 South Fork Lat 35°39’27", long 81°18’33", Catawba County, 110 1970-71, 3-16-05 152
Henry Catabwa Hydrologic Unit 03050102, at bridge on 1973-74, 5-4-05 143
Fork River Secondary Road 1143, 1.7 mi upstream from 1978-80, 6-30-05 122

mouth and 2.5 mi northwest of Startown. 1996-2004 9-27-05 73.0

b Baseflow.
† Operated as a continuous-record gaging station.



DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES
1059

DISCHARGE MEASUREMENTS MADE AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES DURING WATER YEAR 2005--Continued

Station Number Measured  Measurements 
        and Drainage previously 
     Stream Tributary to Location area (water Date Discharge 

(mi2) years) (ft3/s)

SANTEE RIVER BASIN--Continued

02143260 South Fork Lat 35°28'30", long 81°16'00", 91.2 1947, 12-15-04 116
Clark Catawba Lincoln County, Hydrologic Unit 1949-57, 5-4-05 83.8
Creek River 03050102, at bridge on Secondary 1962-64, 8-8-05 66.7

Road 1008 at Lincolnton, and 1970-72, 9-19-05 36.2
0.2 mi upstream from mouth. 1975,

1978-2004

02145640 Catawba Lat 35°08’36", long 81°09’03", York 89 1970-77, 12-15-04 66.5
Crowders River County, South Carolina, Hydrologic 1979-91, 5-4-05 61.6
Creek Unit 03050101, at bridge on Kendricks Road, 1996-2004 8-9-05 43.3

(SC564), downstream from Rocky Branch 9-23-05 12.0
and 3.5 mi east-southeast of Bowling Green,
South Carolina.

02146800 Catawba Lat 35°00'21", long 80°54'09", 262 1969, 3-21-05 299
Sugar River York County, Hydrologic Unit 1974-78†, 3-29-05 935
Creek 03050103, at bridge on State 1982-2004 8-9-05 2,890

Highway 160, 0.7 mi downstream 9-20-05 137
from Clems Branch, and 2.6 mi
east of Fort Mill, S.C.

02152596 Broad Lat 35°13'03", long 81°36'28", 296 1968-77, 4-19-05 415
First River Cleveland County, Hydrologic Unit 1980-2004 5-4-05 348
Broad 03050105, at bridge on Secondary 9-15-05 128
River Road 1140, 3 mi upstream from mouth, 9-28-05 131

and 4.8 mi northwest of Earl.

02153456 Broad Lat 35°10'20", long 81°31'02", 161 1968-77, 4-19-05 165
Buffalo River Cleveland County, Hydrologic Unit 1979-2004 5-4-05 137
Creek 03050105, at bridge on State Highway 9-15-05 60.4

98, 0.1 mi upstream from North 9-28-05 56.4
Carolina-South Carolina State line,
and 4 mi west of Grover.

SAVANNAH RIVER BASIN

02184242 Toxaway Lat 35°05'33", long 82°58'34", 24.1 1985-2004 4-1-05 140
Horse- River Transylvania County, Hydrologic 4-27-05 80.3
pasture Unit 03060101, at bridge on State 8-12-05 127
River Highway 281, and 4 mi southwest 9-15-05 71.9

of Lake Toxaway.

† Operated as a continuous-record gaging station.



1060 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES

DISCHARGE MEASUREMENTS MADE AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES DURING WATER YEAR 2005--Continued

Station Number Measured        Measurements 
         and Drainage previously 
     Stream Tributary to Location area (water Date Discharge 

(mi2) years) (ft3/s)

KANAWA RIVER BASIN

03160271 New River Lat 36°13'14", long 81°38'25", 34.8 1925, 5-2-05 87.2
South Fork Watauga County, Hydrologic Unit 1955-56, 8-24-05 53.0
New River 05050001, at bridge on U.S. Highway 1960,

421, and 2 mi east of Boone. 1962,
1974-2004

03162500 New River Lat 36°30'14", long 81°23'25", Ashe 277 1930-58†, 5-4-05 674
North Fork County, Hydrologic Unit 05050001, 1977, 8-24-05 189
New River 0.2 mi downstream of bridge on 1981-2004

State Highway 16 at Crumpler, and
6 mi upstream from South Fork.

TENNESSEE RIVER BASIN

03446569 French Lat 35°21'10", long 82°27'51", 97.4 1968-74, 4-22-05 163
Mud Creek Broad Henderson County, Hydrologic Unit 1977, 5-6-05 150

River 06010105, at bridge on Secondary 1992-2004 8-29-05 167
Road 1508, 0.2 mi downstream of
Clear Creek, and 0.6 mi northeast
of Balfour.

03457124 French Lat 35°32'05", long 82°54'41", 162 1969-78, 3-15-05 325
Pigeon Broad Haywood County, Hydrologic Unit 1980-2004 5-2-05 434
River River 06010106, at bridge on Secondary 6-29-05 573

Road 1818 at Clyde, and 0.2 mi down- 9-21-05 172
stream of Chambers Branch.

03458121 Pigeon Lat 35°30'30", long 82°58'19", 48.0 1981-2004 3-15-05 114
Richland River Haywood County, Hydrologic Unit 5-2-05 114
Creek 06010106, at bridge on Secondary Road 6-29-05 110

1184, 0.8 mi upstream from Raccoon 9-21-05 48.5
Creek, and 1.5 mi northeast of Waynesville.

03461976 Nolichucky Lat 35°58'51", long 82°00'59", Avery 74.1 1969-71, 3-18-05 165
North Toe River County, Hydrologic Unit 06010108, 1973-74, 5-5-05 220
River at bridge on U.S. Highway19E, 0.1 mi 1976-2004 7-19-05 145

downstream of Jones Creek, 0.7 mi north 9-16-05 77.5
of Ingalls, and at mile 50.9.

03463021 Nolichucky Lat 35°55'46", long 82°06'57", 145 1969-70, 3-18-05 277
North Toe River Mitchell County, Hydrologic Unit 1972-75, 5-5-05 369
River 06010108, at bridge on Secondary 1978, 8-12-05 238

Road 1162 at Penland, 0.4 mi down- 1982-2004 9-29-05 146
stream of Bear Creek, and at mile 27.6.

03464000 Nolichucky Lat 36°00'52", long 82°19'40", 157 1933-71†, 3-22-05 249
Cane River River Yancey County, Hydrologic Unit 1974-78, 5-5-05 320

06010108, 1.3 mi upstream from North 1980-2004 9-16-05 94.8
Toe River, and 1.5 mi east of Sioux. 9-29-05 89.1

† Operated as a continuous-record gaging station.



DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES
1061

DISCHARGE MEASUREMENTS MADE AT MISCELLANEOUS SITES DURING WATER YEAR 2005--Continued

Station Number Measured  Measurements 
        and Drainage previously 
     Stream Tributary to Location area (water Date Discharge 

(mi2) years) (ft3/s)

TENNESSEE RIVER BASIN--Continued

03478819 South Fork Lat 36°11'39", long 81°44'45", 26.6 1971-73, 4-29-05 50.9
Watauga Holston Watauga County, Hydrologic Unit 1975, 7-21-05 97.4
River River 06010103, at bridge on State Highway 1986-2004

105,300 ft upstream from Laurel
Fork, and 1.4 mi north of Shulls Mills.

03502000 Tennessee Lat 35°14'03", long 83°23'42", 323 1929-45†, 3-18-05 823
Little River Macon County, Hydrologic Unit 1972-79, 4-28-05 872
Tennessee 06010202, 0.2 mi upstream from 1982-2004 8-19-05 1,510
River State Highway 28 at Iotla, and 9-15-05 669

0.2 mi upstream from Iotla Creek.

03515633 Little Lat 35°20'04", long 83°48'21", 55.3 1968-71, 3-16-05 143
Cheoah Tennessee Graham County, Hydrologic Unit 1973-2004 4-29-05 89.1
River River 06010204, 0.1 mi upstream from Long 8-10-05 56.6

Creek, and 0.9 mi north of Robbinsville. 9-14-05 33.5

† Operated as a continuous-record gaging station.



1062 INDEX

Page Page

A

Abbotts Creek at Lexington ........................................................ 688
Access to USGS water data .........................................................  23
Accuracy of the Records ..............................................................  14
Afterbay Reservoir at Dam near McGhees Mill ........................... 79
Ahoskie Creek at Ahoskie............................................................  62
Ahoskie, Ahoskie Creek at...........................................................  62
Alexander, Newfound Creek near............................................... 985
All Healing Springs, Lower Little River near............................. 771
Apex, Swift Creek near ............................................................... 365
Appalachia Lake ....................................................................... 1052
Ararat River at Ararat ................................................................. 666
Ararat, Ararat River at ................................................................ 666
Arneys Store, Johns River at....................................................... 769
Asheville, French Broad River at................................................ 982
Ash Hill, Bull Creek at ............................................................... 669

B

B. Everett Jordan Lake.................................................. 592,617,925
B. Everett Jordan Lake, change in contents ................................ 931
B. Everett Jordan Lake at Dam near Moncure............................ 592
Badin Lake .................................................................................  925
Badin Lake, change in contents .................................................. 932
Bahama, Flat River at.................................................................  292
Bahama, Flat River at Dam near ................................................. 298
Bahama, Lake Michie at dam near.............................................  295
Bahama, Little River Reservoir at dam near..............................  285
Bahama, Mountain Creek at Secondary Road 1617 near ........... 282
Barber, Second Creek near.........................................................  685
Barkers Creek, Tuskasegee River at ......................................... 1034
Bay Leaf, Falls Lake at State Hwy 98 near................................. 307
Bear Creek at Mays Store ..........................................................  385
Bear Creek Lake..............................................................  1038,1051
Beaufort, Gallant Channel at Airport at ...................................... 495
Beaverdam Creek above Windy Gap Road near Shopton .......... 802
Bee Tree Lake ............................................................................  980
Beetree Creek.............................................................................  980
Beetree Creek near Swannanoa..................................................  978
Beetree Reservoir .....................................................................  1050
Benson, Lake..............................................................................  928
Bent Creek at Bent Creek Gap near Glen Bald........................... 974
Bessemer City, Long Creek near ................................................ 811
Bethel Hill, Mayo Creek near ......................................................  84
Bethel, West Fork Pigeon River at.............................................  998
Big Bear Creek near Richfield ...................................................  725
Big Shoe Heel Creek near Laurinburg .......................................  733
Big Swamp near Tarheel............................................................  741
Biltmore, Swannanoa River at ...................................................  980
Birdtown, Oconaluftee River at ...............................................  1036
Black Creek at Four Oaks ........................................................... 379
Black River near Currie .............................................................. 627
Black River near Tomahawk......................................................  625
Blands, New Hope Creek near ................................................... 565
Blantyre, French Broad River at ................................................  941
Blewett Falls Lake ..............................................................  731,926
Blewett Falls Lake, change in contents....................................... 933

Boardman, Lumber River at.......................................................  743
Boiling Springs, Broad River near .............................................  875
Boyd Branch at Bent Creek Gap Road near Lake Powhatan ......947
Brandt, Lake ........................................................................524,928
Brasstown, Brasstown Creek near.............................................1045
Brasstown Creek near Brasstown..............................................1045
Brevard, Davidson River at .........................................................939
Briar Creek above Colony Road at Charlotte..............................843
Briar Creek at Independence Boulevard at Charlotte..................840
Briar Creek at Providence Road at Charlotte ..............................842
Briar Creek below Edwards Branch near Charlotte ....................841
Briar Creek near Charlotte ..........................................................838
Broad River near Boiling Springs ...............................................875
Brush Creek at Muirfield Road at Greensboro............................515
Bryson City, Tuckasegee River at............................................  1038
Buckhorn Creek near Corinth ....................................................  605
Buckhorn Reservoir.............................................................  928,929
Buffalo Creek at SR2819 near McLeansville .............................547
Bull Creek at Ash Hill .................................................................669
Burgaw, Northeast Cape Fear River near....................................632
Burlington, Lake.........................................................................  928
Burnett Lake......................................................................  980,1050
Bynum, Haw River near.............................................................  560

C

Calvin, Catawba River ...............................................................  767
Campbell Creek near Charlotte ...................................................853
Cane Creek near Orange Grove .................................................  533
Cane Creek Reservoir at dam near White Cross ........................  557
Canton, East Fork Pigeon River near .......................................  1000
Canton, Pigeon River near .......................................................  1003
Cape Fear River at Fayetteville ...................................................614
Cape Fear River at Lillington.....................................................  607
Cape Fear River at Lock 1 near Kelly........................................  620
Cape Fear River at William O. Huske Lock near Tarheel .........  617
Cartoogechaye Creek near Franklin .........................................  1021
Casar, First Broad River near .....................................................  877
Cataloochee Creek near Cataloochee .......................................  1007
Cataloochee, Cataloochee Creek near ......................................  1007
Catawba River at Calvin ............................................................  767
Catawba River near Pleasant Gardens .......................................  762
Cashie River near Windsor ........................................................  127
Cedar Cliff Lake..............................................................  1038,1051
Celo, South Toe River ..............................................................  1015
Chapel Hill, Morgan Creek near ................................................  577
Chapel Hill, University Lake at intake near ...............................  574
Charlotte, Briar Creek above Colony Road at.............................843
Charlotte, Briar Creek below Edwards Branch near ..................841
Charlotte, Briar Creek near .........................................................838
Charlotte, Briar Creek at Independence Boulevard at.................840
Charlotte, Briar Creek at Povidence Road at ..............................842
Charlotte, Campbell Creek near ..................................................853
Charlotte, Coffey Creek near ......................................................829
Charlotte, Irvins Creek at SR1368 near ......................................855
Charlotte, Irwin Creek at Statesville Avenue at ..........................817
Charlotte, Irwin Creek near .........................................................825
Charlotte, Little Hope Creek at Seneca Place at .........................845



INDEX 1063

Page Page

Charlotte, Little Sugar Creek at Medical Center Drive at........... 835
Charlotte, Little Sugar Creek at Archdale Drive at....................  847
Charlotte, Little Sugar Creek at Hillside Avenue near ............... 837
Charlotte, Little Sugar Creek below 36th Street near ................. 834
Charlotte, McAlpine Creek at Sardis Road near ........................ 857
Charlotte McDowell Creek near ................................................. 777
Charlotte, McMullen Creek at Sharon View Road near ............  861
Charlotte, Paw Creek at Wilkinson Boulevard near ................... 800
Charlotte, Reedy Creek at SR2803 near ..................................... 701
Charlotte, Stewart Creek at State Street at .................................. 821
Charlotte, Stewart Creek at West Morehead Street at ................ 823
Charlotte, Taggart Creek at West Boulevard near ...................... 827
Chatuge Lake ...........................................................................  1049
Chatuge Lake, change in contents............................................  1053
Cheoah Lake ............................................................................  1051
Cheoah River near Bear Pen Gap near Tapoco......................... 1041
Chicod Creek near Simpson.......................................................  181
Chinquapin, Northeast Cape Fear River near ............................  630
Clark Creek near Harrisburg ....................................................... 695
Clayton, Middle Creek near .......................................................  377
Clayton, Neuse River near .........................................................  336
Clear Creek at Secondary Road 3181 near Mint Hill ................. 706
Coddle Creek at Secondary Road 1612 near Davidson ............. 699
Coffey Creek near Charlotte ....................................................... 829
Contentnea Creek at Hookerton.................................................  398
Contentnea Creek near Lucama .................................................  393
Copeland, Fisher River near.......................................................  659
Cornelius, West Branch Rocky River below mouth of South Prong

River near ........................................................................... 693
Corinth, Buckhorn Creek near ...................................................  605
Cove Creek near Lake Lure .......................................................  807
Cox Mill, Mill Creek at............................................................... 380
Crab Point Thorofare, Morehead City near ................................ 480
Crabtree Creek at Anderson Drive at Raleigh ............................ 321
Crabtree Creek at Ebenezer Church Road near Raleigh ............. 317
Crabtree Creek at Highway 70 at Raleigh .................................. 319
Crabtree Creek at Old Wake Forest Road at Raleigh ................. 322
Crabtree Creek at US 1 at Raleigh .............................................  323
CRN01 ........................................................................................ 745
CRN02 ........................................................................................ 879
CRN03 ........................................................................................ 816
CRN04 ........................................................................................ 880
CRN05 ........................................................................................ 881
CRN07 ........................................................................................ 882
CRN08 ........................................................................................ 883
CRN09 ........................................................................................ 884
CRN11 ........................................................................................ 885
CRN12 ........................................................................................ 886
CRN13 ........................................................................................ 887
CRN14 ........................................................................................ 888
CRN15 ........................................................................................ 889
CRN16 ........................................................................................ 746
CRN17 ........................................................................................ 890
CRN19 ........................................................................................ 891
CRN20 ........................................................................................ 892
CRN21 ........................................................................................ 893
CRN22 ........................................................................................ 894
CRN23 ........................................................................................ 747

CRN24.........................................................................................776
CRN25.........................................................................................780
CRN26.........................................................................................748
CRN27.........................................................................................895
CRN28.........................................................................................831
CRN29.........................................................................................749
CRN30.........................................................................................750
CRN31.........................................................................................896
CRN32.........................................................................................751
CRN33.........................................................................................752
CRN34.........................................................................................897
CRN35.........................................................................................787
CRN36.........................................................................................753
CRN37.........................................................................................898
CRN38.........................................................................................899
CRN39.........................................................................................754
CRN40.........................................................................................900
CRN42.........................................................................................901
CRN43.........................................................................................902
CRN44.........................................................................................755
CRN45.........................................................................................903
CRN46.........................................................................................756
CRN47.........................................................................................904
CRN48.........................................................................................905
CRN49.........................................................................................906
CRN50.........................................................................................907
CRN51.........................................................................................908
CRN52.........................................................................................909
CRN53.........................................................................................910
CRN54.........................................................................................911
CRN55.........................................................................................912
CRN56.........................................................................................913
CRN57.........................................................................................914
CRN58.........................................................................................915
CRN59.........................................................................................916
CRN60.........................................................................................917
CRN61.........................................................................................918
CRN62.........................................................................................919
CRN63.........................................................................................757
CRN64.........................................................................................920
CRN65.........................................................................................758
CRN66.........................................................................................921
CRN67.........................................................................................759
CRN68.........................................................................................760
CRN69.........................................................................................922
CRN70.........................................................................................923
Croft, Gar Creek near ..................................................................781
Crutchfield Crossroads, Rocky River near.................................  599
Cullasaja River at SR 1620 near Highlands ..............................1023
Cullowhee, Tuckasegee River at Secondary Road 1172 near...1032
Currie, Black River near..............................................................627

D

Dalton, Little Yadkin River at....................................................  671
Dan River near Francisco .............................................................  64
Dan River near Wentworth ...........................................................68
Davidson, Coddle Creek at Secondary Road 1612 near ............699



1064 INDEX

Page Page

Davidson River near Brevard...................................................... 939
Deep River at Moncure ..............................................................  603
Deep River at Ramseur ..............................................................  597
Definition of terms .......................................................................  24
Drowning Creek near Hoffman..................................................  735
Durham, Eno River near ............................................................  278

E

East Fork Deep River near High Point........................................ 595
East Fork Lake .........................................................................  1051
East Fork Pigeon River near Canton........................................  1000
Eden, Smith River at ....................................................................  70
Elk Creek at Elkville ..................................................................  642
Elkin, Yadkin River at ...............................................................  655
Elkville, Elk Creek at .................................................................  642
Enfield, Fishing Creek near .......................................................  170
Eno River at Hillsborough .........................................................  274
Eno River near Durham .............................................................  278
Enon, Yadkin River at................................................................  673
Explanation of ground water records ...........................................  20
Explanation of precipitation records ............................................  12
Explanation of stage and water-discharge records.........................  6
Explanation of water-quality records ...........................................  13

F

Fairntosh, Little River below Little River Tributary................... 291
Fairntosh, Little River Tributary at ............................................  288
Fairview, Goose Creek at............................................................ 710
Falls, Falls Lake at Mile Marker 1 near ...................................... 309
Falls, Falls Lake above Dam at ................................................... 311
Falls, Falls Lake above Dam near ............................................... 313
Falls Lake.......................................... 313,315,336,351,383,387,924
Falls Lake above Dam at Falls .................................................... 311
Falls Lake above Dam near Falls ................................................ 313
Falls Lake at Interstate 85 near Redwood................................... 303
Falls Lake at State Hwy 50 near Sandy Plain ............................. 305
Falls Lake at State Hwy 98 near Bay Leaf.................................. 307
Falls Lake at Mile Marker 1 near Falls ....................................... 309
Falls Lake, change in contents .................................................... 931
Falls, Neuse River near ..............................................................  315
Farmville, Middle Swamp near................................................... 407
Farrington, Jordan Lake at Buoy 12 at.......................................  579
Fayetteville, Cape Fear River at.................................................. 614
First Broad River near Casar......................................................  877
Fisher River near Copeland........................................................  659
Fishing Creek at N.C. 97 near Leggett........................................ 172
Fishing Creek near Enfield ........................................................  170
Flat Creek near Inverness...........................................................  609
Flat River at Bahama..................................................................  292
Flat River at Dam near Bahama.................................................. 298
Flat River Tributary near Willardville ........................................ 300
Fletcher, French Broad River near .............................................. 945
Fort Barnwell, Neuse River at..................................................... 409
Fontana Lake............................................................................  1049
Fontana Lake, change in contents ............................................  1053
Four Mile Creek near Pineville ................................................... 860

Four Oaks, Black Creek near ......................................................379
Francisco, Dan River near ............................................................  64
Franklin, Cartoogechaye Creek near ........................................  1021
Freeland, Waccamaw River at ...................................................  636
French Broad River at Asheville ................................................  982
French Broad River at Blantyre .................................................  941
French Broad River at Marshall .................................................  990
French Broad River at Rosman ..................................................  937
French Broad River near Fletcher ...............................................945

G

Gallant Channel at Airport at Beaufort .......................................495
Gar Creek near Croft ...................................................................781
Garner, Lake Benson at Dam near ..............................................375
Gaston, Lake..........................................................................  86,924
Genlee, Northeast Creek near.....................................................  567
Gibsonville, Reedy Fork near .....................................................524
Glen Bald, Bent Creek at Bent Creek Gap near ..........................974
Goldsboro, Neuse River near .....................................................  383
Goose Creek at Fairview .............................................................710
Goose Creek near Indian Trail ....................................................708
Green Level, White Oak Creek at mouth near ............................582
Greensboro, Brush Creek at Muirfield Road at...........................515
Greensboro, Horsepen Creek at US 220 near .............................521
Greensboro, North Buffalo Creek at Church St at ......................541
Greensboro, North Buffalo Creek at Westover Terrace at..........538
Greensboro, North Buffalo Creek near .......................................544
Greensboro, Ryan Creek below US220 at ..................................532
Greensboro, South Buffalo Creek at US220 at ...........................579
Greensboro, South Buffalo Creek near .......................................535
Greenville, Tar River at...............................................................178
Griffins Crossroads, Jordan Lake at Bells Landing near ............589
Grimesland, Tar River at Secondary Road 1565 near ................183
Gum Branch near Thrift ..............................................................794
Gum Branch, New River near ....................................................  510

H

Halifax, Roanoke River at .............................................................88
Hamilton, Roanoke River at........................................................113
Harmony, Hunting Creek near ...................................................  682
Harris Lake.................................................................................  605
Harrisburg, Clarke Creek near ....................................................695
Harrisburg, Mallard Creek near ..................................................697
Haw River at Haw River .............................................................550
Haw River below B. Everett Jordan Dam near Moncure...........  593
Haw River near Bynum..............................................................  560
Haw River, Haw River at ............................................................550
Hazelwood, Lake Logan at Dam near .........................................944
Hazelwood, West Fork Pigeon River above Lake Logan ..........  992
Henry Fork near Henry River.....................................................  804
Henry River, Henry Fork near....................................................  804
Hepco, Pigeon River near .........................................................1005
Hewitt, Nantahala River near ....................................................1030
Hickory, Lake.............................................................................  926
Higgins, Lake .......................................................................524,928
Highlands, Cullasaja River at SR 1620 near .............................1023



INDEX 1065

Page Page

High Point, East Fork Deep River near....................................... 595
High Point Municipal Lake.................................................  597,929
High Rock Lake .........................................................................  925
High Rock Lake, change in contents .......................................... 932
High Rock Lake Precipitation..................................................... 691
Hillardston, Swift Creek at.........................................................  164
Hillsborough, Eno River at ........................................................  274
Hiwassee Lake .........................................................................  1049
Hiwassee Lake, change in contents..........................................  1053
Hoffman, Drowning Creek near.................................................  735
Hogan Creek at Secondary Road 2038 near Siloam ................... 662
Hoke, Van Swamp near .............................................................  272
Hominy Swamp at Forest Hills Road near Wilson ..................... 395
Hood Creek near Leland ............................................................. 623
Hookerton, Contentnea Creek at ................................................  398
Horsepen Creek at US 220 near Greensboro .............................. 521
Hunting Creek near Harmony ....................................................  682
Hyco Creek near Leasburg...........................................................  74
Hyco Lake ..................................................................................  974
Hyco Lake at Dam near Roxboro ................................................. 78
Hyco Lake, change in contents ................................................... 930
Hyco River below Afterbay Dam near McGehees Mill ..............  80

I

Identifying Estimated Daily Discharge........................................  11
Idlewild, McAlpine Creek at State Road 3150 near ................... 851
Indian Creek near Laboratory ....................................................  809
Indian Trail, Goose Creek near ................................................... 708
Inverness, Flat Creek near..........................................................  609
Irvins Creek at SR 3168 near Charlotte ...................................... 855
Irwin Creek at Statesville Avenue at Charlotte........................... 817
Irwin Creek near Charlotte.......................................................... 825
Ivy River near Marshall .............................................................. 988

J

Jackson, Waxhaw Creek at Secondary Road 1103 near ............. 868
Jacob Fork at Ramsey ................................................................  806
James, Lake................................................................................  926
Jamesville, Roanoke River at...................................................... 115
Jefferson, South Fork New River near.......................................  935
John H. Kerr Reservoir ................................................................  86
Johns River at Arneys Store.......................................................  769
Johnson, Lake.............................................................................  927
Jordan Lake, B. Everett at Bells Landing near Griffins Crossroads .

589
Jordan Lake, B. Everett at Buoy 12 at Farrington .....................  579
Jordan Lake, B. Everett.............  562,586,579,589,592,617,620,925
Jordan Lake, B. Everett near Wilsonville ..................................  630
Jordan Lake, B. Everett Haw River Arm, above B. Everett Jordan

Dam....................................................................................  562
Julian, Lake ..............................................................................  1050
Junaluska, Lake...............................................................  1050,1005

JK

Kelly, Cape Fear River at Lock 1 near.......................................  620

Killian Creek near Mariposa .......................................................788
Kinston, Neuse River at .............................................................  387

L

Laboratory, Indian Creek near ...................................................  809
Lake Benson...............................................................................  928
Lake Benson at Dam near Garner ...............................................375
Lake Brandt .........................................................................  524,928
Lake Burlington..........................................................................  928
Lake Gaston...........................................................................  86,924
Lake Gaston, change in contents.................................................930
Lake Hickory..............................................................................  926
Lake Hickory, change in contents ...............................................933
Lake Higgins .......................................................................  524,928
Lake James .................................................................................  926
Lake James, change in contents ..................................................933
Lake Johnson..............................................................................  927
Lake Julian ...............................................................................  1050
Lake Junaluska ................................................................  1050,1005
Lake Logan........................................................................  996,1050
Lake Logan at Dam near Hazelwood..........................................994
Lake Lure, Cove Creek near ......................................................  870
Lake Michie................................................................................  927
Lake Michie at Dam near Bahama.............................................  295
Lake Powhatan, Boyd Branch at Bent Creek Gap Road near .....947
Lake Norman..............................................................................  927
Lake Norman, change in contents ...............................................934
Lake Raleigh ..............................................................................  928
Lake Roxboro .............................................................................  927
Lake Tillery ................................................................................  925
Lake Tillery, change in contents .................................................932
Lake Townsend ...................................................................  524,928
Lake Toxaway ............................................................................  929
Lake Wheeler ......................................................................  373,928
Lake Wheeler on Swift Creek near Raleigh................................371
Lake, Appalachia......................................................................  1052
Lake, B. Everett Jordan .........................................  570,607,620,925
Lake, Badin ................................................................................  925
Lake, Bear Creek.............................................................  1051,1038
Lake, Bee Tree ...........................................................................  980
Lake, Blewett Falls..............................................................  731,926
Lake, Burnett .....................................................................  980,1050
Lake, Cedar Cliff.............................................................  1038,1051
Lake, Chatuge....................................................................  980,1049
Lake, Cheoah............................................................................  1051
Lake, East Fork .........................................................................1051
Lake, Falls .........................................313,315,336,351,383,387,924
Lake, Fontana ...........................................................................  1049
Lake, Harris ................................................................................  605
Lake, High Point Municipal ................................................  597,929
Lake, High Rock ........................................................................  925
Lake, Hiwassee.........................................................................  1049
Lake, Hyco ..................................................................................924
Lake, Junaluska ...............................................................  1050,1005
Lake, Lookout Shoals.................................................................  926
Lake, Mayo Steam-Electric Generating Plant............................  927
Lake, Mountain Island ................................................................927



1066 INDEX

Page Page

Lake, Nantahala .......................................................................  1051
Lake, Rhodhiss...........................................................................  926
Lake, Richland ............................................................................ 524
Lake, Philpott ...............................................................................  86
Lake, Roanoke Rapids ........................................................... 86,924
Lake, Santeetlah .......................................................................  1051
Lake, Sequoyah........................................................................  1050
Lake, Smith Mountain..................................................................  86
Lake, Waterville........................................................................ 1050
Lake, Wolf Creek.....................................................................  1051
Laurinburg, Big Shoe Heel Creek near ....................................... 733
Leasburg, Hyco Creek near..........................................................  74
Leggett, Fishing Creek at N.C. 97 near ...................................... 172
Leggett, Swift Creek at N.C. 97 near ......................................... 166
Leland, Hood Creek near ............................................................ 623
Lexington, Abbotts Creek at ......................................................  688
Lexington-Thomasville Reservoir .............................................  929
Lillington, Cape Fear River at....................................................  607
Linville River near Nebo............................................................  765
Little Fishing Creek near White Oak .........................................  168
Little Hope Creek at Seneca Place at Charlotte .......................... 845
Little River at Manchester........................................................... 612
Little River below Little River Tributary at Fairntosh................ 291
Little River near Orange Factory ...............................................  280
Little River near Princeton.........................................................  381
Little River near Star..................................................................  729
Little River Reservoir at dam near Bahama...............................  285
Little River Tributary at Fairntosh .............................................  288
Little Sugar Creek at Archdale Drive at Charlotte.....................  847
Little Sugar Creek at Highway 51 at Pineville ........................... 849
Little Sugar Creek at Medical Center Drive at Charlotte............ 835
Little Sugar Creek at Hillside Avenue near Charlotte ................ 837
Little Surgar Creek below 36th Street near Charlotte................. 834
Little Tennessee River at Needmore........................................  1025
Little Tennessee River near Prentiss ........................................  1019
Little Yadkin River at Dalton.....................................................  671
Lizzie, Unnamed Tributary to Sandy Run near .......................... 404
Lizzie, Weather Station #2 near .................................................. 406
Logan, Lake .............................................................................  1050
Logan, Second Broad River near ................................................ 872
Long Creek near Bessemer City ................................................  811
Long Creek near Paw Creek ......................................................  791
Long Creek near Rhyne .............................................................. 798
Lookout Shoals Lake .................................................................  926
Lookout Shoals Lake, change in contents................................... 934
Louisburg, Tar River at US 401 at .............................................  153
Lowell, South Fork Catawba River at........................................  814
Lower Little River near All Healing Springs.............................. 771
Lucama, Contentnea Creek near ................................................  393
Lumber River at Boardman........................................................  743
Lumber River at Lumberton ....................................................... 739
Lumber River near Maxton........................................................  737
Lumberton, Lumber River at ...................................................... 739

M

Mallard Creek nr Harrisburg....................................................... 697
Manchester, Little River at.......................................................... 612

Mariposa, Killian Creek near ......................................................788
Marsh Creek near New Hope .....................................................  328
Marshall, French Broad River at ................................................  990
Marshall, Ivy River near..............................................................988
Mayo Creek near Bethel Hill .......................................................  84
Mayo River near Price...................................................................66
Mayo Steam Electric Generating Plant .........................................84
Mayo Steam-Electric Generating Plant Lake.............................  927
Mays Store, Bear Creek at..........................................................  385
Maxton, Lumber River near .......................................................  737
McAlpine Creek at Sardis Road near Charlotte .........................  857
McAlpine Creek at State Road 3150 near Idlewild.....................851
McAlpine Creek below McMullen Creek near Pineville...........  863
McCullars Crossroads, Swift Creek near ...................................  373
McDowell Creek near Charlotte .................................................777
McGehees Mill, Afterbay Reservoir at Dam near.........................79
McGehees Mill, Hyco River below Afterbay dam near...............  80
McLeansville, Buffalo Creek at SR 2819 near ...........................547
McMullen Creek at Sharon View Road near Charlotte .............  861
Measurements at miscellaneous sites .......................................  1054
Michie, Lake...............................................................................  927
Middle Creek near Clayton ........................................................  377
Middle Swamp near Farmville ....................................................407
Mill Creek at Cox Mill ................................................................380
Mills River near Mills River ......................................................  943
Mills River, Mills River near .....................................................  943
Mint Hill, Clear Creek at Secondary Road 3181 near.................706
Mitchell River near State Road ..................................................  657
Mocksville, South Yadkin River near ........................................  679
Moncure, B. Everett Jordan Lake at Dam near ...........................592
Moncure, Deep River at .............................................................603
Moncure, Haw River below B. Everett Jordan Dam near...........593
Morehead City, Crabpoint Thorofare near ..................................480
Morgan Creek near Chapel Hill .................................................  577
Morgan Creek near White Cross ................................................  570
Mount Vernon Springs, Tick Creek near ....................................601
Mountain Creek at Secondary Road 1617 near Bahama.............282
Mountain Island Lake.................................................................  927
Mountain Island Lake, change in contents..................................934

N

Nahunta Swamp near Shine .......................................................  396
Nantahala Lake.........................................................................  1051
Nantahala River near Hewitt .....................................................1030
Nantahala River near Rainbow Springs ...................................  1028
Nebo, Linville River near...........................................................  765
Needmore, Little Tennessee River at .......................................  1025
Neuse River above U.S. 70 at Smithfield....................................338
Neuse River at Channel Light 9 ..................................................459
Neuse River at Channel Light 11 ................................................438
Neuse River at Kinston ..............................................................  387
Neuse River at New Bern...........................................................  413
Neuse River at Smithfield ...........................................................351
Neuse River near Clayton ..........................................................  336
Neuse River near Falls ...............................................................  315
Neuse River near Fort Barnwell..................................................409
Neuse River near Goldsboro ......................................................  383



INDEX 1067

Page Page

New Bern, Neuse River at..........................................................  413
New Hope Creek near Blands ....................................................  565
New Hope, Marsh Creek near....................................................  328
New River near Gum Branch.....................................................  570
Newfound Creek near Alexander................................................ 985
Norman, Lake.............................................................................  927
North Buffalo Creek at Church Street at Greensboro ................. 541
North Buffalo Creek at Westover Terrace at Greensboro........... 538
North Buffalo Creek near Greensboro ........................................ 544
North Fork Swannanoa River near Walkertown........................  976
North Wilkesboro, Reddies River at ........................................... 648
Northeast Cape Fear River near Burgaw .................................... 632
Northeast Cape Fear River near Chinquapin .............................  630
Northeast Creek near Genlee .....................................................  567
Norwood Creek near Troutman .................................................  774
Norwood, Rocky River near ...................................................... 727
Numbering System for Wells and Miscellaneous Sites .................. 3

O

Oak City, Roanoke River near .................................................... 101
Oak Hollow Reservoir ........................................................  597,928
Oak Ridge, Reedy Fork near......................................................  512
Oconaluftee River at Birdtown ................................................  1036
Orange Factory, Little River near ..............................................  280
Orange Grove, Cane Creek near ................................................  553

P

Pamlico River at Light 5 ............................................................. 209
Pamlico River at Light 3 ............................................................. 230
Pamlico River at Washington ..................................................... 186
Pasquotank River near South Mills............................................... 58
Patterson, Yadkin River at .........................................................  638
Pauls Creek above Secondary Road 1625 near Pine Ridge ........ 664
Paw Creek, Long Creek near .....................................................  791
Paw Creek at Wilkinson Boulevard near Charlotte .................... 800
Pee Dee River near Rockingham ...............................................  731
Philpott Lake ................................................................................  86
Pigeon House Creek at Cameron Village at Raleigh .................. 325
Pigeon River below power plant near Waterville ..................... 1009
Pigeon River near Canton ........................................................  1003
Pigeon River near Hepco .........................................................  1005
Pine Ridge, Pauls Creek above Secondary Road 1625 near
Pinetops, Town Creek at US 258 near ....................................... 175
Pineville, Four Mile Creek near .................................................. 860
Pineville, Little Sugar Creek at Highway 51 at .......................... 849
Pineville, McAlpine Creek below McMullen Creek near..........  863
Pineville, Steele Creek at SR1441 near ...................................... 866
Pineville, Sugar Creek at NC 51 near ......................................... 832
Pleasant Gardens, Catawba River near ......................................  762
Pollocksville, Trent River at ....................................................... 436
Pomona, South Buffalo Creek near............................................. 526
Potecasi Creek near Union...........................................................  60
Prentiss, Little Tennessee River near .......................................  1019
Price, Mayo River near ................................................................. 66
Princeton, Little River near ........................................................  381
Pungo River at Channel Light 18................................................ 251

R

Raeford, Rockfish Creek at ........................................................  615
Rainbow Springs, Nantahala River near ..................................  1028
Raleigh, Crabtree Creek at Anderson Drive at............................321
Raleigh, Crabtree Creek at Ebenezer Church Road near ............317
Raleigh, Crabtree Creek at Highway 70 at..................................319
Raleigh, Crabtree Creek at Old Wake Forest Rd at ....................322
Raleigh, Crabtree Creek at US 1 at ............................................  323
Raleigh, Pigeon House Creek at Cameron Village at .................325
Raleigh, Rocky Branch below Pullen Drive at ...........................331
Raleigh, Walnut Creek at Sunnybrook Drive at..........................333
Raleigh, Lake .............................................................................  928
Raleigh, Lake Wheeler on Swift Creek near...............................371
Ramseur, Deep River at .............................................................  597
Ramsey, Jacob Fork at ...............................................................  806
Reddies River at North Wilkesboro ...........................................648
Redwood, Falls Lake at Interstate 85 near ..................................303
Reedy Creek at Secondary Road 2803 near Charlotte ................701
Reedy Fork near Gibsonville......................................................  524
Reedy Fork near Oak Ridge .......................................................  512
Reidsville, Wolf Island Creek below SR 1998 .............................72
Reservoir, Beetree ....................................................................  1050
Reservoir, Buckhorn......................................................393,398,928
Reservoir, John H. Kerr...............................................................865
Reservoir, Lexington-Thomasville.............................................  929
Reservoir, Oak Hollow........................................................  597,928
Reservoir, Roxboro Steam-Electric Generating Plant

 Afterbay.........................................................................80,927
Reservoir, Shearon Harris Main...........................................605,929
Reservoir, Stony Creek ..............................................................928
Reservoir, Thorpe.............................................................1038,1051
Reservoir, Townes............................................................  64,68,924
Reservoirs, Talbott and Townes.................................................  930
Reservoir, Tuckertown ........................................................  692,925
Reservoir, W. Kerr Scott ..............................................  655,673,925
Retreat, West Fork Pigeon River near........................................  996
Rhodhiss Lake ............................................................................  926
Rhodhiss Lake, change in contents .............................................933
Rhyne, Long Creek near..............................................................798
Richfield, Big Bear Creek near ..................................................  725
Richland Lake ............................................................................  524
Roanoke Rapids Lake............................................................  86,924
Roanoke Rapids Lake, change in contents..................................930
Roanoke Rapids, Roanoke River at..............................................  86
Roanoke River at Halifax ..............................................................88
Roanoke River at Hamilton.........................................................113
Roanoke River at Jamesville .......................................................115
Roanoke River at NC 45 near Westover .....................................129
Roanoke River at Roanoke Rapids................................................86
Roanoke River at Williamston ....................................................114
Roanoke River near Oak City .....................................................101
Roanoke River near Scotland Neck ............................................100
Roaring River near Roaring River .............................................  652
Roaring River, Roaring River near ............................................652
Rock Springs, Tar River at U.S. 264 Bypass near ......................177
Rockfish Creek at Raeford .........................................................  615
Rockingham, Pee Dee River near ..............................................731



1068 INDEX

Page Page

Rocky Branch below Pullen Drive at Raleigh ............................ 331
Rocky Mount, Stony Creek at Winstead Avenue at ..................  160
Rocky Mount, Tar River at NC 97.............................................. 161
Rocky Mount, Tar River at U.S. 301 Bypass at ......................... 158
Rocky Mount, Tar River below Tar River Reservoir near ......... 156
Rocky River above Irish Buffalo Creek near Rocky River ........ 703
Rocky River near Crutchfield Crossroads .................................  599
Rocky River near Norwood .......................................................  727
Rocky River, Rocky River above Irish Buffalo Creek near ....... 703
Rocky River near Stanfield ......................................................... 723
Rosman, French Broad River at .................................................  937
Roxboro, Hyco Lake Dam near .................................................... 78
Roxboro Steam-Electric Generating Plant Afterbay 
              Reservoir .................................................................. 80,927
Roxboro, Lake............................................................................  927
Ryan Creek below US220 at Greensboro ................................... 532

S

Sandy Plain, Falls Lake at State Highway 50 near ..................... 305
Santeetlah Lake ........................................................................  1051
Scotland Neck, Roanoke River near ........................................... 100
Second Broad River near Logan ................................................. 872
Second Creek near Barber..........................................................  685
Sequoyah Lake.........................................................................  1050
Shearon Harris Main Reservoir...........................................  605,929
Shine, Nahunta Swamp near ....................................................... 396
Shopton, Beaverdam Creek above Windy Gap Road near ........ 802
Siloam, Hogan Creek at Secondary Road 2038 near .................. 662
Simpson, Chicod Creek near....................................................... 181
Smith Mountain Lake.................................................................... 86
Smith River at Eden ...................................................................... 70
Smithfield, Neuse River above U.S. 70 at ................................. 338
Smithfield, Neuse River at .......................................................... 351
Smithfield, Town of .................................................................... 352
South Buffalo Creek at US220 at Greensboro ............................ 529
South Buffalo Creek near Greensboro ........................................ 535
South Buffalo Creek near Pomona.............................................. 526
South Fork Catawba River at Lowell.........................................  814
South Fork New River near Jefferson........................................  935
South Mills, Pasquotank River near.............................................. 58
South Toe River near Celo.......................................................  1015
South Yadkin River near Mocksville.........................................  679
Special networks and programs .....................................................  5
Stanfield, Rocky River near ........................................................ 723
Star, Little River near ................................................................. 729
State Road, Mitchell River near .................................................  657
Statesville Precipitation............................................................... 761
Steele Creek at SR 1441 near Pineville ...................................... 866
Stewart Creek at State Street at Charlotte ................................... 821
Stewart Creek at West Morehead Street near Charlotte ............. 823
Stony Creek at Winstead Avenue at Rocky Mount .................... 160
Stony Creek Reservoir ...............................................................  928
Streets Ferry, Swift Creek at NC Hwy 43 near........................... 411
Sugar Creek at NC 51 near Pineville .......................................... 832
Sugar Grove, Watauga River near ...........................................  1017
Swannanoa River at Biltmore ....................................................  980
Swannanoa, Beetree Creek near.................................................  978

Swift Creek at Hilliardston.........................................................  164
Swift Creek at NC Hwy 43 near Streets Ferry ............................411
Swift Creek at N.C. 97 near Leggett ...........................................166
Swift Creek near Apex ................................................................365
Swift Creek near McCullars Crossroads ....................................  373

T

Taggart Creek at West Boulevard near Charlotte .......................827
Talbott Reservoir....................................................................64,924
Talbott Reservoir, change in contents .........................................930
Tapoco, Cheoah River near Bear Pen Gap near........................1041
Tar River at Greenville................................................................178
Tar River at NC 97 at Rocky Mount ..........................................  161
Tar River at Secondary Road 1565 near Grimesland ..................183
Tar River at Tarboro...................................................................  173
Tar River at U.S. 264 Bypass near Rock Springs........................177
Tar River at U.S. 301 Bypass at Rocky Mount ...........................158
Tar River at US 401 at Louisburg ...............................................153
Tar River below Tar River Reservoir near Rocky Mount..........  156
Tar River near Tar River ............................................................  151
Tar River, Tar River near ...........................................................  151
Tarboro, Tar River at..................................................................  173
Tarheel, Big Swamp near ...........................................................  741
Tarheel, Cape Fear River at William O. Huske Lock near ........  617
Thorpe Reservoir.............................................................  1038,1051
Thrift, Gum Branch near .............................................................794
Tick Creek near Mount Vernon Springs .....................................601
Tillery, Lake ...............................................................................  925
Tomahawk, Black River near.....................................................  625
Tomotla, Valley River at ..........................................................  1047
Town Creek at US 258 near Pinetops..........................................175
Town of Smithfield .....................................................................352
Townes Reservoir..............................................................64,68,924
Townes Reservoir, change in contents ........................................930
Townsend, Lake ...................................................................524,928
Toxaway, Lake ...........................................................................  929
Tranters Creek at Secondary Road 1567 near Washington ........184
Trent River at Pollocksville.........................................................436
Trent River near Trenton............................................................  434
Trenton, Trent River near ...........................................................434
Triplett Raingage.........................................................................641
Troutman, Norwood Creek near.................................................  774
Tuckasegee River at Barkers Creek ..........................................1034
Tuckasegee River at Bryson City.............................................  1038
Tuckasegee River at Secondary Road 1172 near Cullowhee....1032
Tuckertown Reservoir .........................................................  629,925
Tuckertown Reservoir, change in contents .................................932
Tuckertown Reservoir Precipitation............................................692

U

Union, Potecasi Creek near ..........................................................60
University Lake at intakes near Chapel Hill ..............................  574
Unnamed Tributary to Sandy Run near Lizzie............................404

V

Valley River at Tomotla ...........................................................  1047



INDEX 1069

Page Page

Van Swamp near Hoke ..............................................................  272

W

W. Kerr Scott at Dam near Wilkesboro ...................................... 645
W. Kerr Scott Reservoir........................................  655,675,676,925
W. Kerr Scott Reservoir, change in contents .............................. 931
Waccamaw River at Freeland ....................................................  636
Walkertown, North Fork Swannanoa River near.......................  976
Walnut Creek at Sunnybrook Drive at Raleigh .......................... 333
Washington, Pamlico River at .................................................... 186
Washington, Tranters Creek at Secondary Road 1567 near ....... 184
Watauga River near Sugar Grove ............................................  1017
Waterville, Pigeon River below power plant near .................... 1009
Waterville Lake........................................................................  1050
Waxhaw Creek at Secondary Road 1103 near Jackson............... 866
Weather Station #2 near Lizzie ................................................... 406
Wentworth, Dan River near .........................................................  68
West Branch Rocky River below mouth of South Prong River near

Cornelius ............................................................................. 693
West Fork Pigeon River at Bethel .............................................. 998
West Fork Pigeon River above Lake Logan near Hazelwood ...  992
West Fork Pigeon River near Retreat ........................................ 996
Westover, Roanoke River at NC 45 near .................................... 129
Wheeler, Lake ..................................................................... 373,928
White Cross, Cane Creek Reservoir at Dam near ......................  557
White Cross, Morgan Creek near...............................................  570
White Oak Creek at mouth near Green Level............................. 582
White Oak, Little Fishing Creek near ........................................  168
Wilbar Raingage ......................................................................... 647
Wilkesboro, W. Kerr Scott Reservoir at Dam near..................... 645
Wilkesboro, Yadkin River at .....................................................  650
Willardville, Flat River Tributary near ....................................... 300
Williamston, Roanoke River at ................................................... 114
Wilson, Hominy Swamp at Forest Hills Road near .................... 395
Wilsonville, Jordan Lake near ...................................................  586
Windsor, Cashie River near .......................................................  127
Wolf Creek Lake......................................................................  1051
Wolf Island Creek below Secondary Road 1998 at Reidsville ..... 72

Y

Yadkin College, Yadkin River at ...............................................  676
Yadkin River at Elkin ................................................................  655
Yadkin River at Enon.................................................................  673
Yadkin River at Patterson ..........................................................  638
Yadkin River at Wilkesboro ...................................................... 650
Yadkin River at Yadkin College................................................  676



Conversion Factors

Multiply By To obtain

Length

inch (in.) 2.54x101 millimeter (mm)

2.54x10-2 meter (m)

foot (ft) 3.048x10-1 meter (m)

mile (mi) 1.609x100 kilometer (km)

Area

acre 4.047x103 square meter (m2)

4.047x10-1 square hectometer (hm2)

4.047x10-3 square kilometer (km2)

square mile (mi2) 2.590x100 square kilometer (km2)

Volume

gallon (gal) 3.785x100 liter (L)

3.785x10-3 cubic meter (m3)

3.785x100 cubic decimeter (dm3)

million gallons (Mgal) 3.785x103 cubic meter (m3)

3.785x10-3 cubic hectometer (hm3)

cubic foot (ft3) 2.832x10-2 cubic meter (m3)

2.832x101 cubic decimeter (dm3)

cubic-foot-per-second day [(ft3/s) d] 2.447x103 cubic meter (m3)

2.447x10-3 cubic hectometer (hm3)

acre-foot (acre-ft) 1.233x103 cubic meter (m3)

1.233x10-3 cubic hectometer (hm3)

1.233x10-6 cubic kilometer (km3)

Flow

cubic foot per second (ft3/s) 2.832x101 liter per second (L/s)

2.832x10-2 cubic meter per second (m3/s)

2.832x101 cubic decimeter per second (dm3/s)

gallon per minute (gal/min) 6.309x10-2 liter per second (L/s)

6.309x10-5 cubic meter per second (m3/s)

6.309x10-2 cubic decimeter per second (dm3/s)

million gallons per day (Mgal/d) 4.381x10-2 cubic meter per second (m3/s)

4.381x101 cubic decimeter per second (dm3/s)

Mass

ton (short) 9.072x10-1 megagram (Mg) or metric ton
Temperature in degrees Celsius (°C) may be converted to degrees Fahrenheit (°F) as follows:

°F = (1.8 x °C) + 32



W
alters and others—

W
ater Resources D

ata, N
orth Carolina, W

ater Year 2005—
N

C-05-1

Printed on recycled paper


	DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES
	INDEX
	Conversion Factors
	Back Cover



